
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. SJ-09684

JOHANNA SCHULMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS REILLY, in his official
capacity as the Attorney General,
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of the
Commonwealth,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

HON. RAYMOND FLYNN, HON. PHILIP
TRAVIS, RICHARD GUERRIERO, JOSSIE
OWENS, ROBERTO MIRANDA, RICHARD
RICHARDSON, BRONWYN LORING,
C. JOSEPH DOYLE, KRIS MINEAU, LURA
MINEAU, THOMAS SHIELDS and
MADELYN SHIELDS,
Defendants-Intervenors.

ON A RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM A SINGLE JUSTICE OF
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, PROFESSORS OF LAW, AND
THE MASSACHUSETTS LESBIAN AND GAY BAR ASSOCIATION**

Robert D. Carroll
BBO No. 662736
Christopher C. Nee
BBO No. 651472
Anna-Marie L. Tabor
BBO No. 662364
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
T: 617.570.1000

March 1, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Plain Language of Article 48 of the
Massachusetts Constitution Mandates That No
Initiative Petition That Relates to the
Reversal of A Judicial Decision May Be
Placed on the Ballot. 5

II. The Debates at the Constitutional Convention
of 1917-18 Confirm That the Exclusions to
Article 48 Reflect the People’s Intent to
Maintain Safeguards of Individual and
Minority Rights. 6

A. The Judicial Exclusions to Article
48 Were Animated by Concerns for
Individual and Minority Rights. 12

1. When Drafting Article 48, the
Delegates Sought to Safeguard the
Constitutional Limits That the
People Had Placed on Themselves. 12

2. When Drafting Article 48, the
Delegates Sought to Maintain
Protective Restraints on
Constitutional Change and To
Protect Individual and Minority
Rights. 16

B. The Exclusions to Article 48
Preserve the Representative and
Moderating Functions Served by the
Legislative Process. 21

1.	When Drafting Article 48, the Delegates Sought to Neutralize the Threat of Factions.	22
2.	Representative Government Better Represents the People's Will Than Does a Direct Initiative Process. ...	26
III.	Petition No. 05-02 Falls Under the Judicial Exclusions to Article 48.	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Mass. Constitutional Provisions and Convention
History**

Mass. Const. pmbl. 12

Mass. Const. Amend. Art. 48 passim

2 Debates in the Constitutional Convention,
 1917-1918 (1918) passim

State Cases

Att’y Gen. v. City of Methuen,
 236 Mass. 564 (1921) 6

Bates v. Director of the Office of Campaign and
 Political Finance,
 436 Mass. 144 (2002) 9, 18

Bowe v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth,
 320 Mass. 230 (1946) 11

Cohen v. Att’y Gen.,
 357 Mass. 564 (1970) passim

Collins v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth,
 407 Mass. 837 (1990) 10

Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health,
 440 Mass. 309 (2003) passim

Opinion of the Justices to the Senate,
 413 Mass. 1201 (1992) 6

Sears v. Treasurer & Receiver General,
 327 Mass. 310 (1951) 10

Yankee Atomic Electric Co. v.
 Sec’y of the Commonwealth,
 402 Mass. 750 (1988) 5

Yont v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth,
 275 Mass. 365 (1931) 7

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art IV, § 4 28

Federal Cases

Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon,
223 U.S. 118 (1912)... 29

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, Cases Under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable, 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 849 (1994) 29

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961) 25, 28

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961) 20

The Federalist No. 63 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961) 25

Alexander Hamilton, Address at the Constitutional Convention (June 18, 1787), in 5 Debates on The Adoption of the Federal Constitution, (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1987) 21

Hans A. Linde, When Initiative Lawmaking is Not "Republican Government": The Campaign Against Homosexuality, 2 Or. L. Rev. 19 (1993) 29

Hans A. Linde, Who Is Responsible for Republican Government?, 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 709 (1994) 29

Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1799), in 11 Papers of James Madison(Robert Rutland and Charles F. Hobson eds., 1977) 20

Deborah Jones Merritt, The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 70 (1988) 29
